Republic of tbz Philippines

Supreme Court
fManila

TIIIRD DIVISION

NOTICE
Sirs/Mesdames:
Please take wnotice that the Cowurt, Third Division, issued a Resolfuiion

dated July 13, 2022, which reads as follows:

“A.C. No. 13416 (Arturo Carrillo v. Atty. Carlo Tiiigo Soriano). —
This resolves the Verified Complaini' filed by complainant Arturo Carrillo?
(complainant) against respondent Atty. Carlo Hiigo Sorianc (respondent)
before the Integrated Bar of the Philippines-Commission on Bar Discipline
(IBP-CBD) for gross misconduct and violation of Canon I, Rale 1.01 and
Canon 7, Rule 7.03 of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR).

Facts

sometime in early February 2016, complainant together with his son,
Andrew Camillo, sought legal advice from Atty. Gallant Soriano (Atty.
Soriano), the father of respondent, regarding their commercial pursuits.”
Complainant, a retived Mujor General of the Armed Forces of the Philippines,
wasg looking into investing his retirement money in solar energy.*

Atty. Soriano proposed that complainant cngage in the petroleum
supply business with G§ Fuels Corporation (G8 Fuels), a corporation
orgatized by Atty. Soriano which Included respondent, as a member of the
Board of Directors and the Chicf I'inance Officer of the corporation.® Enticed
by Atty. Soriano’s proposal, complainant agreed to invesi in G8 Fuels®
Complainant,  through  ABCARRILLO  Iloldings  Corporation’
(ABCARRIL1.0 Heoldings), paid to G8 Fuels a total of B20 million in cash
i exchange for shares, among others.®

Rello, pp. 4-11.

Also referred to as “Arnuro Carillo’ in some parts of the redle

Aolle pp. 14-15; rodla, p. 51,
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Resolution -2 - AC No. 13416
- July 13, 2022

Alleging that none of the commitments made by G& Fuels and Atty.
Soriano materialized and that G8 Fuels failed Lo return the P20 million despite
rcpeated demands, complainant and ABCARRILLO Holdings filed a civil
complaint against (G8 Fuels betore the Regional Trial Cowrt ol Makali City
(RTC) for contract breach, fraud, rescission and damages.” The case was
docketed as Civil Case No. R-MKT-16-02714-CV. Complainant and
ABCARRILLO Holdings also impleaded the directors of G8 Fuels, including
Atty. Soriano and respondent.

Complainant alleged thal during the Judicial Dispute Resolution (JDR)
proceedings in the case, GE Fuels ollered to pay P23 miliion by way of
sellfement. Thus, at the JDR session on 12 April 2018, G8 Fuels presented a
Banco de Oro check!® dated 31 May 2018 with number 0000304833 and a
tace value of P23 million.!' The check, which was issued in the name of G8
Fuels and pavable to ABCARRILLO Holdings, bore the signatmires of
respondent and Mamerto Manaois, the President ot G8 Fuels. Since the check
was postdated, the parties agreed: (a) to deposit the check with the RTC for
safckeeping {to be returned to ABCARRILLO Holdings on 31 May 2018, the
check’s due date); and (b} to execute and submit to the RTC a compromise
agreement once the check has been encashed.?

On ils due date, the check was dishonored for having becn drawn
against insufficlent funds when it was presented for pavment by complainant,
as evidenced by the notation ‘DAIF” on the dorsal side of the check.™ Despiie
demand made on respondent and the other directors of G8 Fuels to replace the
dishonored check with cash, they failed and refused 10 pay the face value of
the check. !

Thus, on December 6, 219, complainant tiled before the IBP-CBD a
Verified Complaint'® against respondent. Complainani alleged that by issuing
the unfunded check, an act penalized under Batas Pambansa Bilang 22 or the
Bouncimg Checks Law (BT 22), respondent committed gross misconduct.
Complainant further charged respondent with violation of Canon 1, Rule 1.01
and Canon 7, Rule 7.03 of the CPR for the samc act. The case was docketed
as CBD Case No. 20-6230.

PId, At 13-35.
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Resolution _ -3 - AC.No. 13416
July 13, 2022

In his Answer, respondent averred that complamant failed to overcome
by clear and convincing evidence the presumption of innoccnce cnjoyed by
lawyers in administrative cases.'® Respondent denied liability on the ground
that he was not yct a member of the bar when he issued the check.!” Although
he admitted issuing the unfunded check,'®rcspondent contended that he
cannot be held administratively liable because he merely acied on behalf and
under the instructions and authority of G8 Fuels, a juridical entity invested by
law with a personaliiy separate and distinct from its stockholders and offeers.
Respondent further alleged that complainant violated the Revised Rules
soverning Court-Annexed Mediation and JDR when he disclosed matters that
were discussed during the JDR proceedings in his Verified Complaint, which
woere privileged and confidential and were thus inadmissible in evidence for
any purpesc in any other procceding.!? Lastly, respondent claimed that since
the compromise between the parties failed to materialize, the unfunded check
was not issued for value and consideration.®

The Report and Recommendation of the IBP

In her Report and Recommendation,® the IBP Tnvestigating
Commissioner (IC) recommended that respondent be held administratively
liable, and accordingly, be meted the penalty of suspension from the practice
of law for a period of one (1) vear. Citing Enriguez v. Atiy. De Vera,* the IC
found that respondent violated Canons 1 and 7 of the CPR when he issued the
check which was dishonored upon presentment. In rcjecting respondent’s
argument that he cannot be held personally ltable for the wnlunded check
which he issued on behalf of GB Fuels, the IC ruled that that ‘respondent, as
a lawyer, 1s roquired to observe the law and be mindlul of his actions whather
acting in a public or private capacily, or whether as a personal or corporaie
duly.’

In Resolution No. CBD-XXV-2022-02-09% dated 12 February 2022,
the IBP Board of Governors resolved to approve and adopt the Report and
Recommendation of the IC to impose upon respondent the penalty of
suspension from the practice of law for a period of one (1) vear.

B 1d wl 59-62.

714, at 55-56.
B 1] at56-55.
12 )d, at 58-59.
0 1d m 6E.

0 1d. at 337-342.
P ALC. No. 8330, 756 Thil, 1 (2015).
® 7 Relle. p. 335

&
- (FVEF - {4%)



Resolution | -4 - A.C. No. 13415
July 13, 2022

Issue

The sole issue for the Court’s resolution is whether respondent should
be held adimmistratively lable {orthe issuance and dishonor of the check.

The Ruling of the Coust

The Court adopts the recommendation of the IBP to impose upon the
respondent the penalty of suspension rom the practice of law for a peried of
one [ 1) year. :

This Court has ruled that the issuance of a dishonored check amounts
to serious misconduct.® In Ong v. Delos Santos,™ the Court declared that a
lawyer who issues an unfunded check violates Canon 1, Rule 1.01 and Canon
7. Rule 7.03 of the CPR, which siaie:

CANON 1 - A LAWYER SHALL T1IPHOLD THE
CONSTITUTION, OBEY THI LAWS OF THE LAND AND PROMOTE
RESPECT FOR TS LAW AND EEGAL PROCESSES.

Rule 1.01 - A Lawycr shall not engage in untawlil, dishonest,
immoral or deceitful conduct.
EXW XXX XXX

CANON7 - ATAWYER S[HALL AT ALL TIMES TIPHOITX THE
INTEGRITY AND DIGNTTY O Tl LLEGAL PROFESSTON AND
SUPPORT THE ACTTVTTIES OT TIIE INTEGRATED BAR.

Rule 7.03 - A tawyer shall not engage in conduct that adversely
reflects on his fiiness o practice [aw, nor shall he, whetber in public or private
life, behave in a scamdalous manner to the diseredit of the legal profession.

The Court hield:

Batas Painbansa Blg, 22 has been enacted in order to safegusrd the
mierest of the banling system and the legitimale public chocking aceount
users. The gravamen of the offense delined and punished by Balas Pambansa
Blg. 22, according to Lozano v. Martinez, is the act of making and issuing a
worthless check, or any check that is dishonored upon its presentment for
payment and putting it In circulation; the law is designed to prohibit and
altopether chiminate the deleterious and pernicious practice of issuing chocks

B DeJesusv. Colladn, 290-A Phil_ 410 (1997,
= AC Mo, 1017%, 728 Phil, 332 (2014%.
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Resolution -5 - A.C, No. 13416
July 13, 2022

with insufficient funds, or with no credit, because the practice is deemed a
public nuisance, a crime against public order to be abated. The Court has
observed in Lozano v. Martinez:

The cifects of the issuance of a worthless check
iranscends the private interests of the parties directly
involved in the transaction and touches the interests of the
comminity at large. The mischief it creates is not only a
wrong 1o the pavee or holder, but also an infury to the
pubhlic. The harmtul practice of putting valueless
cornmereial papers  in circulation, multiplied a
thousandfold, can vory well pollute the channels of trade
and commeres, mjure the banking system and eventnally
hurt the welfare of society and the public interest. xxx

Being a lawver, Atty. Dclos Santos was well aware of the
objoctives and coverage of Batas Pambansa Blg. 22, If he did not, he was
nonetheless presumed to know them, tor the law was penal in character and
application. His issuance of the unfunded check involved herein
knowingly violated Batas Pambansa Blg. 22, and exhibited his
indifference towards the pernicions effect of his iHegal act to public
interest and public order. Ile thereby swept aside his Lawyer’s Oath that
cenjoined him to support the Constitntion and obey the laws, He also took
for granied the express commands of the Code of Professional
Responsibility, specifically Canon 1, Rule 1.01 and Canon 7, Rule 7.03
X (citations omitied; emphasis supplisd)

Tt tust be emphasized that in administrative cases against members of the
bar, the quantum of proof is substantial evidence, and not preponderance of
evidence as stated by the 1C in her Report and Recommendation.?® Subsiantial
evidence refers to ‘that amount of relevant evidence which a rcasonable mind
might accept as adequate to justily a conclusion.’ In Bataan Shipvard and
Fuginecring Co., Inc. v. Consunji*® this Court elucidated that ‘the standard of
substantial evidence is satisfied when there is reasonable ground to believe that
respondent is responsible for the misconduct complaimed of, even if such
evidence might not be overwhelming or even preponderant.” The Court finds
that complainant was able to discharge the burden of proof in this casc.

To reiterate, respondent does not deny that he signed the check, that the
check was dishonored upon preseniment, and that the face value of the check
was nol paid despite the payee's demands. However, he interposes several
detenscs which the Court finds untenable.

“ Bilirariv. Bantngan, A.C. No. 8451, 30 September 2020; Botaan Shipyard and Lngma.:rmg Ca., e v

Cossarfi, AC No 11439, 4 Jannary 2022,
T RIILES OF COURL, Rul: 133, Sec. 6.
# AC No. 11439, 4 Jamary 20372,
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Resolution -a - AL No. 13416
July 13, 2022

Lawyvers may be disciplined for
acts committed prior to their
acmissiom to the practice of law

The fact that respondent was not vet a member of the bar at the time of the
issuance of the unfunded check is undisputed® However, conirary (o
respondent’s contention, this will not absolve him of the administrative charges
in this case. In Zaguirre v. Castillo,”" the Court explained that admission to the
bar does not foreclose an inquiry into the [ilness of a person to be a lawyer on
the basis of acts committed prior to thelr membership in the legal prolession
because possession of good moral character is a continuing requirement to the
practice of law:

The illicit relationship with Carmelita took place while respondent
was preparing to take the bar examinations. Thus, it canmnot be said that it is
mnknowm, to him that an applicant for admission to membership in the bar
must show that he is possessed of good moral character, a requirement which
is not dispensed with upon admission to membership of the bar. This
qualification is noi only a condition precedent tv admission fo the legal
profession, but its continuzed possession is essential to maintain one’s
gond standing in the profession; it is a continning requirement to the
pracilice of law and therefure admission te the bar does not precluode a
subsequent judicial inguiry, epon proper complaint, info apy question
concerning his mental or moral fitness before he became a lawyer. This is
because his admission fo practice merely creates a rebuttable
preswmption that he has all the qualifications to become a lawvyer,
{citations omitted; emphasis supplied)

The Court has repeatedly declared that the issuance of a worthless check
in violation of BP 22 is an offense involving moral turpitude.®! Tt imports deceit
and relates 10 and affects the good moral character of a person. In Nufadu v.
Paulma,’* the Court held that the issuance of unfunded checks demonsirates a
[awyer’s untitness for the trust and confidence reposed on him and shows such
lack of personal honesty and good morat characier as to render him unworthy of
public confidence.® Paraphrasing Black's definition, the Court said in the same
case that ‘a drawer who issues an unfunded check deliberately reneges on his
private duties he owes his follow men or sociely in amanner contrary to accepted
and customary rule of right and duty, justice, honesty or good morals.”

2 Rolle pp. [47-148.

' AC No. 492, 446 Phil. 887 (2003). -

"" Fraplev. Tuanda, 260 Phil. 572 (1990); Fillaber v. COMELRC and Cagas, 120 Phil. 930 (200,
= AC Moo 8172, 784 Phil. 309 (20163
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Resolution -7 - A.C, No. 13416
July 13, 2022

Respondent. as a director of G&8
Fuels, may be held
administratively  Hable  jor
issuing an wifurded check

As aptly pointed out by complainant, the lact ihat the check was drawn
in the name of G8 Tuels is of no mome.™ While it may be true that
respondent merely acted for and behalf of G8 Fucls in 1ssuing the check, the
fact remains that respondent signed the unfunded check. Scction 1 of BP 22
expressly provides that ‘[w]here the check is drawn by a corporation,
company, or cntity, the person who actually signed the check in behalf of such
drawer shall be able under this Act.”

Based on this provision, the Court had previously declared that
corporate officers cannot escape liability under BP 22 by the mere invocation
of the veil of corporate fiction:

‘the fact that Mavarra signcd the subjest checks in bhohalt of
Reynoolds cannot, in any way, cxeulpate him from liability, eriminal or civil
Navarra insists that he cannot be held avilly liable since he 13 merely a
corporate officer who signed chocks tor the corporation.

Unloriunately, the law clearly declares otherwisc. Scetion 1 of BP
22 provides:

Section 1. Checks without sufficicat fimds.
AW MWW M

Where the check is drawn by a corporation, company or entity, the
person or porsons, who aclually signed the check in behalf of such
drawer shall be Hable under this Act.

Bl 22 was enacted o address the rampan{ issuance of bouncing
checks as pavment for pre-existing obligations. The circulation of bouncing
checks adversely alTected confidence in irade and commerec. The State
criminalized such practice becausc it was deemed injurious io public
intercsts and was found to be pernicious and inimical 1o public welfarc. it
is an offense against public order and not an offense against property. It
likewisc covers all types of cheeks, and even checks 1hat were issued as a
[oom of deposit or guarantee wore held 1o be within the ambil of BP 22. For

3 Rolio, pp. 150-151.
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Resolution -8 - A.C. No. 13416
Juiy 13, 2022

all intents and purposes, the law was devised to safeguard the interest of the
banking system and the Jegilimaie pubilic checking account uscr.

When a corporate offlicer issnes a worthless cheels in the
corporate name, be may be held personally lizbile for violating a penal
statute. The statute imposes criminal penalties on anyone who draws or
issues a check on any bank with knowledge that the funds are not
sufficient in such bank to meet the ¢cheek upon presentment. Moreover,
the corporate officer cannot shield himself from liability on the ground
that it was a corporate aef and not his personad act. The gencral rule is
that a corporate offficer who issues a bouneing corporate check can be held
civilly liable when he is convicted. The critninal liability ol the person who
issued the bouncing checks in behalf of a covporation stands independent of
the civil lability of the corporation itself, such civil liabilily arising from the
Civit Code. But BP 22 itself fused this criminal Habilily with the
corresponding civil liabilily ol the corporalion itself by allowing the
complainant to reeover such civil Hability, not from the corporation, but
from the person who signed the check #n its behalf®® (citations omitted;
cmpthaszis sapplicd)

In the same vein, respondent cunnot evade adminisirative lability for
issuing the subject unfunded check by claiming LhaL he merely acled under the
authority of G8 Fuels.

The check is presumed to be
issued for value; the reason for
the issuance of a check s
immaterial

Om the basis of the Negotiable Tnstrumentls Law, the Court, in several
instances involving violation of BY 22, has declared that upon the issuance of
a check, it is presumed that such issuance was for valuable consideration.’

In the present case, respondent alleged that there was no consideration
for the subject check. Thus, it develved upon him to present clear and
convinelng evidence 10 overthrow the presumption that the check was issued
with consideration.’” This the respondent failed to do.

= Nevarra v, Paaple, 786 Phil. 430, 4484449 [20116),

* Oemnpo v, Peaple, (LR Noo 231254, 28 July 2020; Bavoni v Paople, 556 Phil 737 (2007);
Cayanan v. Novth Ster Faternational Traved, fuc, 674 Phil, 435 {2011).

Gavari v, People, 356 Phil. 737 (2007

T

- fFVEF - (f}?)



Resolution -9 - A.C, No. 13416
July 13, 2022

In support of his claim that the check was not issued for valuable
consideration, respondent averred that ‘the subject check was only meant for
deposit with the [RTC] and would be replaced by a Manager’s Check upon
execution of a compromise agreement.’*® Respondent further claimed that ‘the
said compromise agreement never pushed through because of certain
conditions not met by complainant.””® However, aside from his barc
allegations, he failed to provide any proof to substantiate his clalms. It is
axiomatic that bare allegations, unsubstantiated by evidence, are not
equivalent to proof**

Moreover, the allegation that the check was not intended to be
deposited or encashed is notl a valid defense since the gravamen of the offense
punished under BP 22 4g the act of making or issuing a worthless check or a
check that is dishonored upon its prescntment f(or payment.' In Te Siong v.
Heje, Jr.,** which also involved an administrative complaint lodged against a
lawyer for the issuance of a dishonored check, the Court refused to give merit
to the lawyer’s contention that the check was not meant to be encashed:

For whatever reason the check was issued, the Fact remains that
il was subsequently dishenored for insufficiency of funds and such act of
issuing a bouncing check would have constituted a violation of B.P. Blg.
22, In People v. Nifafan, where the Court was tasked to resolve whether a
memorandum check falls within the ambit of 3.P. 131z 22, it was befd:

A memorandum  check, upon  presemtment, s
generally accepted by the bank. Hence it docs not maticr
whether the check issued iz in the nature of a memorandum
as evidence of indebtedness or whether 1 was issued as
partial fulfillment of a pre-cxisting obligation, fur what (he
law punishes s the issuance sell’ of a bouncing check and
not the purposc for which 1t was issued nor the tenns and
comditions for its issuance. The mere act of issming a
worthless check, whether ax a deposit, as a pnarantee, or
even #s an evidence of a pre-cxisting debt, is malum
prokibifum. (citations omitled; emphasis supplied)

In view of the foregoing, the Court finds it no longer necessary to delve
into tespondent’s arguument regarding the confidential and privileged nature
ol thc information arising from the JDR proceedings in Civil Case No. R-
MKI-16-02714-CV, which concerned the circumstances leading io the
issuance of the check.

#® Role, p. 57,

39 Il

Real v, Belo, 342 Phil. 109 (2007 citing Dowmings v. Robles. 493 Phil. 916 (2005); Gagpass
v, Dot af Appeals, 488 Phil, 396 (2004).

= Cugme v, Prople. 390 Phil. 284 (2000,

= AL No. 12057 (Notice), § hme 2018,
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Resolution - 10 - A.C. No. 13416
July 13,2022

In line with prevailing jurisprudence, the Court affirms the
recommendation of the IBP Board of Governors to impose on respondent the
penalty of suspension from the practice of law for a period of one (1) year. *?

One last note. Respondent just passed the bar examinations in 2018 and
yet already, he has been convicted of a serious offense and has been meted the
penalty of suspension. The Court expresses its concern and through this
sanction its hope that respondent will henceforth behave strictly in accordance
with his oath.

WHEREFORE, the Court hereby finds respondent Atty. Carlo Ifigo
Soriano GUILTY of serious misconduct and violation of Canon 1, Rule 1.0]
and Canon 7, Rule 7.03 of the Code of Professional Responsibility.
Accordingly, effective immediately, the Court hereby SUSPENDS him from
the practice of law for one (1) year.

Furthermore, respondent is DIRECTED to report to this Court the date
of his receipt of this Resolution to enable it to determine when his suspension
from the practice of law shall take effect.

Let copies of this Resolution be furnished to: (1) the Office of the Bar
Confidant to be appended to respondent’s personal record as an attorney; (2)
the Integrated Bar of the Philippines for its information and guidance; and (3)
the Office of the Court Administrator for circulation to all courts in the
CDLln[l'}".

The Notice of Resolution No. CBD-XXV-2022-02-09 dated 12
February 2022 of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines Board of Governors

transmitted by letter dated 25 March 2022, together with the case record is
NOTED.

SO ORDERED.”

By authority of the Court:

Mas DBy
MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG II1

Division Clerk of Court_, g.p,-5

¥ Andayav, Tumanda, A.C. No. 12209, 18 February 2020; Lim v. Rivera, 472 Phil. 629 (2018); Lao

v. Medel, 453 Phil. | 15 (2003); Rangwani v, Difio. 486 Phil. § (2004); Enriguez v. De Vera, 756
Phil. 1, 14 (2015); Orbe v. Adaza, 472 Phil, 629-634 (2004).

- over - (48)



Resolution -11 - A.C. No. 13416
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Mr. Artura B. Carrillo

Complainant

Unit 108 Nitabel Building, 2383 Anrtipolo
St., Guadalupe Nuevo, 1212 Makari City

Atty, Carlo Inigo I, Soriano

Respondent

Mo, 34 Hercules 5t., Tivoli Greens

Broy. Matandang Balara, Commonwealth
Avenue, 1100 Quezon Ciry

Amy. Amor P. Entila

Assistant Bar Confidant

OFFICE OF THE BAR CONFIDANT
Supreme Court, Manila

Amy. Avelino V. Sales. Ir.

Directer for Bar Discipline

INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIFFINES
Dona Julia Vargas Avenue

Ortigas Center, 1600 Pasig City

Hon. Raul Bautista Villanueva

Court Administrator

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Supreme Court, Manila

Hon, Raul Bautista Villanueva

Hon. Jenny Lind R. Aldecoa-Delorina

Hon, Leo T, Madrazo

Deputy Court Administrators

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Supreme Court, Manila

Hon. Lilian C. Barribal-Co

Hon. Maria Regina Adoracion Filomena M. [gnacio
Assistant Court Administrators

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Supreme Court, Manila

JUDICIAL & BAR COUNCIL
Supreme Court, Manila

PHILIPPINE JUDMICIAL ACADEMY
Research Publications and Linkages Cffice
Supreme Court, Manila

[research philja@yahoo.com]

FPUBLIC INFOEMATION OFFICE
Supreme Court, Manila
[For uploading pursuant to A.M. 12-7-1-5C]

LIBRARY SERVICES
Suprems Court. Manila
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